

Case Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207 and 10-2214  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*  
v.  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.,*  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

DEAN HARA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*  
NANCY GILL, *et al.,*  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*  
KEITH TONEY; ALBERT TONEY, III,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.  
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, *et al.,*  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*  
HILARY RODHAM CLINTON,  
in her official capacity as United States Secretary of State,  
*Defendant.*

---

Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts  
Civil Action Nos. 1:09-cv-11156-JLT, 1:09-cv-10309-JLT  
(Honorable Joseph L. Tauro)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, ROBERT P. GEORGE, SHERIF GIRGIS, AND  
RYAN T. ANDERSON, IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL AND THE  
INTERVENING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Kristen K. Waggoner  
ELLIS, LI & McKINSTRY PLLC  
2025 First Avenue, Penthouse A  
Seattle, WA 98121-3125  
Telephone: (206) 682-0565  
Fax: (206) 625-1052

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici</i> .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Legitimately Related to Morality .....	3
1. Moral vs. Other Purposes .....	3
2. Legitimate Moral Purposes .....	7
3. Inevitable Moral Purposes.....	9
4. Inevitable Moral Purposes and Social Utility .....	16
B. Consistent with <i>Lawrence</i> .....	23
1. Majority Opinion and Concurrence .....	23
2. Dissent .....	27
III. CONCLUSION.....	29

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	4
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	9
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	2, 8, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Lofton v. Sect’y of Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> ,, 358 F.3d 804 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 2003 WL 23119998 (Ind. Super. Ct. 2003).....	20
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	7
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> ,, 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)) .....	3
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	7, 8
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court ex rel County of Maricopa</i> , 206 Ariz. 276, 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. App. 2003) .....	28

*United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 7

**Laws and Legislative Materials**

1 U.S.C. § 7 (2010) ..... 1

House Judiciary Committee Report , DOMA, H.R. Rep. No. 104-664,  
*reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 ..... 7, 10, 12, 13, 17, 19, 21

**Other**

Maggie Gallagher, *(How) Will Gay Marriage Weaken Marriage as a Social Institution: A Reply to Andrew Koppelman*, 2 U. St. Thomas L.J. 33 (2004)..... 18

Patrick Lee & Robert P. George, *Body-Self Dualism in Contemporary Ethics and Politics* ch. 6 (Cambridge University Press 2008) ..... 19

Sara McLanahan, Elisabeth Donahue, & Ron Haskins, *Introducing the Issue*, 15 *The Future of Children* (Fall 2005),  
[http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/15\\_02\\_01.pdf](http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/15_02_01.pdf) ..... 17

Kristin Anderson Moore et al., *Marriage from a Child’s Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children, and What Can We Do About It?* Child Trends Research Brief (June 2002),  
<http://www.childtrends.org/files/marriagerb602.pdf>..... 17

Mary Parke, *Are Married Parents Really Better for Children?: What Research Says About the Effects of Family Structure on Child Well-Being*, Center for Law and Social Policy (May 2003),  
[http://www.clasp.org/admin/site/publications\\_archive/files/0128.pdf](http://www.clasp.org/admin/site/publications_archive/files/0128.pdf) ..... 17

David Popenoe, *Disturbing the Nest: Family Change and Decline in Modern Societies* (Aldine De Gruyter 1988) ..... 22

Michael Sandel, *Justice: What’s the Right Thing to Do?* (Farrar, Straus & Giroux 2009)..... 10

Isabel V. Sawhill, *Families at Risk, in Setting National Priorities: the 2000 Election and Beyond* (H. Aaron & R. Reischauer, eds., Brookings Institution Press 1999) .....21

The Witherspoon Institute, *Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles* (August 2008), [http://www.winst.org/family\\_marriage\\_and\\_democracy/WI\\_Marriage.pdf](http://www.winst.org/family_marriage_and_democracy/WI_Marriage.pdf) .....17

Wilcox *et al.*, *Why Marriage Matters: Twenty-Six Conclusions from the Social Sciences* (Institute for American Values 2nd ed. 2005), <http://virginiafathers.org/Documents/Why%20Marriage%20Matters%20Univ%20of%20VA.pdf> .....17

Alan Wolfe, *Whose Keeper? Social Science and Moral Obligation* (University of California Press 1989).....22
